YME Program Terms and Conditions

1. Orientation and Initial Contact:

- Please allow 24-72 hours for a mentor to reach out to you regarding orientation and additional details.
 - You will receive an email with important information, so please check your inbox regularly.
 - The email will include further instructions on how to access our communication app.

2. Program Cost and Materials:

- The YME program is free; however, participants are required to purchase a one-time SISTER BUNDLE.
- The price and order options for the SISTER BUNDLE will be provided in the email following your application submission.
 - If you need assistance with the bundle purchase, please inform the mentor who contacts you.

3. Membership Completion:

- Applicants are not considered members until all steps in the onboarding process are completed.
- Completing the steps includes attending orientation, downloading the communication app, and purchasing the SISTER BUNDLE.

4. Program Structure:

- YME groups meet once or twice weekly at local schools, community centers, and our YME office.
 - Our groups provide safe spaces for youth in 5th-12th grade.

- The program is run by a team of program coordinators, associate program coordinators, and teen facilitators.
 - Participation in the program is 100% voluntary.

5. Communication and Updates:

- All communication regarding the program will be conducted through the designated communication app and email.
- Participants are expected to regularly check both the app and their email for updates and information.

6. Assistance and Support:

- For any issues or questions regarding the SISTER BUNDLE purchase or the program, participants should reach out to their assigned mentor.
- Our team is committed to providing support and ensuring a positive experience for all participants.

7. Code of Conduct:

- Participants are expected to adhere to the YME code of conduct, which promotes respect, inclusivity, and active participation.
- Any behavior that disrupts the safe and supportive environment of the group will be addressed by program coordinators.

8. Confidentiality:

- All personal information and communication within the YME program will be kept confidential and used solely for program purposes.

9. Amendments to Terms and Conditions:

- YME reserves the right to amend these terms and conditions at any time. Participants will be notified of any changes via email and the communication app.

We are thrilled to have you join us on this growth journey! Let's get to it!

For more information, visit [Young Minds

Empowerment](http://www.youngmindsempowerment.org).